concrete, bodily, or familiar ones (Lakoff and Johnson, Metaphors; 

Semino). Based on this premise of Conceptual Metaphor Theory, the study 

thoroughly examined the main zoomorphic scenarios to which male 

abusers recurred when exerting violence towards women. The resulting 

corpus was comprised of three hundred and fifty-seven (357) metaphorical 

items (129 belonging to the English corpus and 228 to the Spanish corpus). 

Note that all these linguistic metaphors were considered as the surface 

manifestation in language of conceptual metaphors. Hence, once retrieved 

and noted, the former were grouped thematically, so that conceptual